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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Wednesday, May 13, 2020 

Electronic Meeting, pursuant to Executive Order 2020-48 
 

Please join this meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/484459477 

You can also dial in using your phone. 
United States: +1 (872) 240-3212 

Access Code: 484-459-477 

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/484459477 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag 

 

3. Roll call of the Board 

 

4. Correspondence  

 

5. Approval of agenda 

 

6. Call to the public  

  

7. Variance requests 

 

a) ZBA 20-0002 

Owner:  Zalewski Construction Co. 

Location: Vacant on Rush Lake Road, west of 3267 Rush Lake Road 

 Pinckney MI  48169 

Parcel ID: 15-17-302-093 

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,872 square 

foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached 420-

square foot garage, and an 80-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling’s north 

façade.  The dwelling will have a nine-foot setback from a regulated wetland 

and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from a regulated wetland 

(50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B).    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/484459477
tel:+18722403212,,484459477
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/484459477


 

 

b) ZBA 20-0003 

Owner:  Leonard and Melissa Morgan 

Location: 2946 Indian Trail Dr. 

 Pinckney MI  48169 

Parcel ID: 15-32-402-015 

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,272 square 

foot dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second story. The dwelling will have a 

21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 

7.6.1.), and a 2.9-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side 

yard setback of 7.9 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 

7.6.1. fn. 4), and a 44-foot south rear yard setback from the ordinary high water 

mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 

7.6.1. fn. 3), and a total lot coverage of 56 percent, (Maximum 50 percent lot 

coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 

 

c) ZBA 20-0004 

Owner:  Bradley and Patricia Zalewski 

Location: 8491 Baudine Rd.  

  Pinckney MI  48169 

Parcel ID: 15-17-301-070 

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 423-square foot addition 

to the south façade of an existing dwelling.  The addition will have a 20-foot 

east rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.) and 

a 25-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of the canal to the east 

(50-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark required, Section 

7.6.1.fn3). 

 

8. New/Old business  

a) approval of March 11, 2020 meeting minutes 

 

9. Adjournment 



 

   
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

 

May 13, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-002 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

Vacant on Rush Lake 
Road (west of 3267 Rush 
Lake Road) 
TID 15-17-302-093 

APPLICANT/
OWNER: 

 
Zalewski Construction Co. 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,872 
square foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an 
attached 420-square foot garage, and an 80-square foot elevated deck on 
the dwelling’s north façade.  The dwelling will have a nine-foot setback from 
a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from 
a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, 
Section 9.9.3.B.). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR—Waterfront Residential 
 

Addendum for May 13, 2020 hearing 

 
This project was tabled from the March 11, 2020 ZBA after the public hearing was held to allow 
the applicant time complete a grading plan.  On April 21, 2020, the applicant submitted a 
grading plan.  Staff forwarded the grading plan to EGLE for comment regarding potential impact 
to the wetlands.  As of this writing no response has been received from EGLE.   
 
Staff continues to recommend approval of this request with wetlands protections as deemed 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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appropriate by the ZBA.  Suggested protection measures are outlined below. 

 

Exhibits for the May hearing: 
Exhibit A:  application materials including wetlands delineation report 
Exhibit B:  emails from EGLE 
Exhibit C:  grading plan file dated April 21, 2020 
Exhibit D:  DPW review 
 

Project Description 

 
The subject site is a 0.18-acre parcel that fronts onto Rush Lake Road to the south and the 
Rush Lake Hills Golf Club to the north; single-family dwellings are located to the south and east. 
 The site is unimproved.   
 
If approved, the variance request would allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,872 square foot 
dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached 420-square foot garage, and an 
80-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling’s north façade.  The dwelling will have a nine-foot 
setback from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from a 
regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.).  
 
Site History 
 
In 2018, the subject site and the site to the east applied for, and were granted, a property boundary 
adjustment.  The adjustment resulted in the subject site gaining an additional 20 feet of width at the 
road for a lot width of 60 feet.  Because this was a property boundary adjustment between two 
existing platted lots, no verification of building envelope, driveway approval, or sanitary 
requirements was requested or verified.  There are existing, regulated wetlands on the property that 
require a 50-foot setback per Section 9.9.3.B. regardless of lot size. The addition of property from 
the adjacent site does help to make the subject site more conforming to the zoning ordinance in 
terms of lot size and dimensional requirements. 
 
Wetlands Setback Standard 
 
Section 9.9.3. requires a 50-foot setback from the boundary or edge of a regulated wetland.  
However, the Zoning Administrator or body undertaking plan review may reduce or eliminate the 
setback upon review of a request which details the future protection of the natural feature(s) and or 
mitigation of the natural feature(s).  The ZBA may either deny or grant the variance based on 
findings related to the proposed variance, or request that the owner detail the future protection of 
the wetland and direct the zoning administrator to administratively approve the encroachment.  
 
The ZBA could request a property owner protect the wetlands with one of the following methods -.  
 

1. The homeowner could submit an engineered drainage plan for the property, prepared either 
by a civil engineer or registered landscape architect that would ensure runoff from the garage 
does not drain into the wetlands. 
  

2. The homeowner could construct a physical barrier along the wetlands to preserve the 
wetland from further encroachment by lawn equipment or any other trampling of the area.  

 

3. The homeowner could record an open space or wetland easement over the wetland portion 



 

3 

of the site to restrict development and interference with the natural vegetation of the area in 
the future.   

  
example method #2 – physical wetland barrier 

 
A wetlands delineation report has been submitted to Hamburg Township and forwarded to EGLE’s 
Water Resources Division for comment.  Exhibit B is an email exchange between the township and 
EGLE.  The applicant should show the limits of grading on the plot plan prior to the issuance of any 
permits for earth work or construction.  Any allowed setback variance granted as a result of this 
hearing will apply to the identified boundary of the wetland. 
 
 
Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 

support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 

typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 

be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

district or zone. 

The 50 foot regulated wetlands setback requirement applies generally to all properties in 

Hamburg Township.  However, the presence of this regulated wetland encroachment onto 

the parcel is not a circumstance that generally is found on other properties in the same zone 

or district. The location of the wetland on this property adds practical difficulty to siting a 

dwelling within all required setbacks. The design preference of the applicant is partly driving 

the necessity of the variance request; the size of the house could be reduced thereby moving 

farther away from the regulated wetlands or the house could be reconfigured to make better 

use of the southern portion of the lot. 

 

There is an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance or condition applicable to the property 

involved that does not apply to other properties in the same district or zone although it is the 

design preference of the applicant that necessitates the extreme wetlands setback request.  

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
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possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  

A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a particular 

architectural design.  The wetlands area does make placement of a compliant structure on 

the site difficult, although the dwelling could be reduced in size or reconfigured to reduce the 

encroachment into the wetlands setback.   

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 

zone or district in which the property is located.  

See the analysis under standard four below with respect to the function of wetlands.  

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

Below is an excerpt from the Hamburg Township Master Plan, Natural Resources 

Management Strategies chapter (page 100):   
 

Natural Feature Setback Standards: The Township may enact general zoning standards that apply to 

all zoning districts. This could be in the form of a natural features setback requirement. The Zoning 

Ordinance could require that natural buffers be maintained along natural features such as waterways 

and wetlands. To protect the stability of bluffs surrounding these natural features, the setback 

requirement should be increased as the slope of the land increases. Standards could also be 

established to require that this setback be maintained in a natural condition.  

There is a strong basis for this type of requirement. Development surrounding water features, 

particularly wetlands, affects the function of the water feature. Development immediately adjacent to 

a water feature may have the effect of increasing the disturbance to this natural ecosystem and 

reduce the water feature’s ability to perform these functions.  

For example, wetlands are dependent upon an interaction between the wetland and the surrounding 

upland. In terms of hydrology, water enters a wetland from the surrounding upland area in a number 

of ways: overland flow, through the upper layers of the soil and through groundwater. The upland 

soil and vegetation surrounding the wetland all affect the amount, the means and the rate at which 

water enters the wetland following a storm or snow melt. Development of the surrounding upland will 

alter the relative balance between the overland (surface) flow and infiltration, resulting in a greater 

peak discharge to the wetland. In other instances, physical improvements such as structures, roads 

and storm sewer systems can intercept surface flow to the wetlands. These alterations to hydrology 

can result in much greater fluctuations in water levels between wet and dry seasons. The undisturbed 

soil between the site improvements and the wetlands acts as a buffer to try to maintain the natural 

upland/wetland interaction that existed prior to development.  

In addition to the hydrologic function, waterways are natural open space corridors which serve as 

wildlife habitat. Animals move through suburban areas along remaining undeveloped natural 

corridors, such as the numerous drainage ways that cross the Township. Development immediately 

adjacent to these natural features has a detrimental impact on wildlife habitat by moving structures 

and disturbance further into these natural corridors and increase the constriction of development on 

these habitats. Protection of the area that lines natural features is also important to wildlife because 

this is the interface between the aquatic and terrestrial (upland) ecosystems system. This interface is 
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important to animals such as land mammals that need water or birds that will perch on trees while 

hunting for fish.  

The intent of the 50-foot setback is to protect the environmental features that serve 
important ecological purposes.  Wetlands protect against flooding, provide wildlife habitat, 
and naturally filter contaminates from water.   

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 

a nature.  
Because of the presence of the wetland encroachment on the property, the request for the 
variance is not of so general or recurrent a nature.  

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The site is zoned for single-family residential and the proposed variance would not permit 

the establishment of a use not permitted by right within the district. 
 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 
land. 
As discussed under standard number five, the Master Plan recommendations and the Zoning 
Ordinance requirements for wetlands setbacks clearly intend to protect the integrity of 
ecological features and their ability to continue to function without impediment.  Staff also is 
considerate of the property rights of the owner and the intended purpose of the subject site, 
that is, to be used for a single family dwelling.  The ZBA should balance the ecological 
importance of the wetlands and the property rights of the applicant.  Requesting that the 
house size be reduced to provide a greater wetlands setback, placing the wetlands into an 
easement, providing a drainage plan, and creating a physical barrier to the wetlands would 
all be appropriate considerations that would permit the reasonable use of the land.  
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 

standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 

shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic 

conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Denial Motion: 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-0002 at 15-17-302-093 to allow for the construction of a 
two-story, 1,872 square foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached 420-
square foot garage, and an 80-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling’s north façade.  The 
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dwelling will have a nine-foot setback from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a 
two-foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, 
Section 9.9.3.B.).  The variance does not meet variance standards one, three, four, or seven of 
Section 6.5 of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site 
when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at 
tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a 
memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.   
 
 
Approval Recommendations: 
The Zoning Board of Appeals should consider one or more of the following as a condition of project 
approval.  Any conditions of approval should be enacted prior to the issuance of a land use permit: 

 
1. An engineered drainage plan, prepared either by a civil engineer or registered landscape 

architect, for the property that would ensure runoff from the garage does not drain into the 
wetlands.  
  

2. Construct a physical barrier along the wetlands.to preserve the wetland from further 
encroachment by lawn equipment or any other trampling of the area.  

 

3. Record an open space or wetland easement over the wetland portion of the site to restrict 
development and interference with the natural vegetation of the area in the future.   

 
4. The dwelling size shall be reduced to further reduce the encroachment into the wetlands 

setback. 
 
Any setback from a wetland boundary granted at this hearing shall apply to the identified wetland 
boundaries, as determined in the wetlands identification process for this parcel.  
 
 
Approval Motion:   
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-0002 at 15-17-302-093 to allow for the construction 
of a two-story, 1,872 square foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached 
420-square foot garage, and an 80-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling’s north façade.  The 
dwelling will have a nine-foot setback from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a 
two-foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, 
Section 9.9.3.B.). 
 
Variance approval is granted based on the following conditions: the applicant shall show the limits of 
grading on the plot plan at the time of land use permit issuance and  (INSERT CONDITIONS FROM 
ABOVE).  The variance does meet standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the 
Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s meeting and as presented in the 
staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.  
 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application materials, including wetlands delineation report 
Exhibit B:  email from EGLE 
 
 







































 

   
 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7b 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens 
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

May 13, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0003 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

2946 Indian Trail Dr. 
TID 15-32-402-015 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Leonard and Melissa 
Morgan 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story dwelling. The 
dwelling will have a 21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback 
required, Section 7.6.1.), a 5.2-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an 
aggregate side yard setback of 10.3 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback 
required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4), and a 41.1-foot south setback from the ordinary 
high water mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, 
Section 7.6.1. fn. 3). An elevated deck will have a 41.1-foot setback from the 
OHM (44-foot setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn3.)  The proposed lot coverage 
would be 56 percent, (maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. 
fn. 7). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 
 

Addendum for May 13, 2020 hearing 

 
On May 5, 2020, the applicant’s agent submitted plans that require additional legal notice before 
the request can be docketed for a public hearing. Therefore, this request will be scheduled for 
the next available hearing.   
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AGENDA ITEM:  7c 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Erik Perdonik 
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

May 13, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-004 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

8491 Baudine Rd. 
TID 15-17-301-070 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Bradley & Patricia Zalewski 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a 423-square foot addition to 
the south façade of an existing dwelling. The addition will have a 20-foot east 
rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1) and a 25-
foot setback from the ordinary high water mark (OHWM) of the canal to the east 
(50-foot setback from the OWHM required, Section 7.6.1.fn3). 

 
ZONING: 

 
Waterfront Residential District (WFR) 
 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 19,138-square foot parcel that fronts on Baudine Road to the west, and Rush 
Lake to the east (the canal) and south. Single-family dwellings are located to the north, east, and 
west of the site. The existing dwelling is one-story, 1,632 square feet, with a detached 270-square 
foot garage.  
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a 423-square foot, one-story 
addition to the south façade of the existing dwelling (resulting in 2,055 total square feet). The 
addition will have a 20-foot east year yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1), and a 25-foot setback from the OHWM of the Rush Lake canal to the east (50-foot setback 
from the OHWM required, Section 7.6.1.fn3). 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
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The dwelling’s existing and proposed setbacks are noted in the table below: 
 
 Existing Proposed Required 

South (Side Yard & OHWM) 65 ft & 70 ft 46 ft & 51 ft 10 ft & 50 ft 

East (Rear Yard & OHWM) *Variance 20 ft & 25 ft *20 ft & *25 ft 30 ft & 50 ft 

West (Front Yard) 25 ft 32 ft 25 ft 

 
Variance History Overview 
The subject site was granted a variance at the July 10, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
meeting to construct a 736-square foot addition to the south façade of the existing dwelling. This 
addition was never constructed, but it was approved to be constructed with an 11-foot west front 
yard setback along Baudine Road (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1), and a 35-foot 
setback from the OHWM of Rush Lake (50-foot setback from the OHWM required, Section 
7.6.1.fn3).The applicants have since revised their plans for the addition, and these new plans also 
require a variance for the reasons described above, which is why the applicant is before the ZBA 
again this evening.  
 
Floodplain Management Considerations 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 
indicates that a significant portion of the site is within the 100-year floodplain. Hamburg Township 
participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).  Proper enforcement of the building 
code standards is a prerequisite of the Township’s participation in the NFIP. The existing dwelling 
received a letter of map amendment in September, 2019.  However, a LOMA applies only to the 
existing structure; lateral additions in the floodplain must comply with the floodplain development 
standards of both the township and the residential building code.  An elevation certificate must be 
submitted prior to the issuance of a land use permit, at foundation prior to vertical construction, and 
at final construction. A revised LOMA application would need to be made to FEMA for a lateral 
addition for continued exemption to the flood insurance requirements afforded by the current LOMA. 
  

The image below indicates the “A” Flood Zone of Rush Lake. 
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Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 6.5.C of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s decision 
on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided below. The 
applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed by Staff’s analysis of 
the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA finds that all 
of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  
 
Unlike most properties in the WFR District, the subject site is bounded by water along its 
south (Rush Lake) and east (canal) sides, which results in a 50-foot setback from the OHWM 
being required on both of those sides. In addition, all properties zoned WFR require that the 
primary structure have a 25-foot front yard setback and a 30-foot rear yard setback. These 
setback requirements are intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy 
throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. However, on 
the subject site, these setback requirements, taken together with a relatively shallow average 
lot depth of 87.61 feet, result in an exceptionally constrained buildable area just eight (8) feet 
in approximate width, making the development of a compliant addition to the existing single-
family dwelling practically difficult. In fact, the lot and existing dwelling are considered non-
conforming to the Zoning Ordinance.  
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  

 
The variance preserves a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same 
zone and vicinity; in this case, the right to construct a complaint addition to a single-family 
home in a district in which it is customarily permitted, the WFR District. In fact, no addition of 
the proposed size would comply with the Zoning Ordinance, regardless of how it was 
situated, and the applicants have already chosen to reduce the size of the proposed addition 
by 313 square feet since a variance was approved for a larger 736-square foot addition at 
the ZBA’s July 10, 2019 meeting. In addition, the applicants are also now proposing to 
comply with the required 25-foot front yard setback, whereas their previously approved plans 
encroached 14 feet into that setback. Most other properties in the same zone and vicinity are 
only constrained by one 50-foot OHWM setback, rather than two, and this lot has a relatively 
shallow average depth of 87.61 feet.  

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  
 

The existing dwelling has a 20-foot rear yard setback and a 25-foot setback from the OHWM 
to the east. Because the proposed addition would also have a 20-foot rear yard setback and 
a 25-foot setback from the OHWM to the east, significant impairment of visibility is not 
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foreseeable such that the proposed addition would be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in the WFR District, especially 
considering that the proposed addition, like the existing dwelling, would be 13 feet in height. 

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 
of the master plan of the Township. 
  
The subject site is within the West Hamburg/Rush Lake planning area of the Master Plan, 
which envisions medium-density residential development (one unit per acre) in the 
developed areas surrounding Rush Lake. Because the variance request does not propose 
an increase in density beyond the one dwelling, granting the request will not adversely affect 
the purpose or objectives of the Master Plan.  

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of 
said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a 
nature.  
 

The condition or situation of the subject site for which the variance is sought is not of so 
general or recurrent a nature in light of the presence of water along the south and east sides 
of the site, the two 50-foot setbacks from the OHWM that result from the presence of water 
on two sides, and the relatively shallow average lot depth of 87.61 feet. 

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
 

The use of the site is presently single-family residential, which is a use permitted by right in 
the WFR District in which it is located, and granting a variance to permit the construction of 
an addition to the existing single-family dwelling will not change the present use.  

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
 
Given the exceptionally constrained size of the buildable area on the lot resulting from the 
two required 50-foot setbacks from the OHWM, as well as the relatively shallow average lot 
depth of 87.61 feet, practical difficulty exists on the subject site with regard to constructing a 
compliant dwelling and any customary additions thereto on the lot. The proposed 423-square 
foot addition is a reasonable use of the land considering its WFR zoning, and further 
reducing the size of the addition may be unnecessarily burdensome. Once again, the site 
has an exceptionally constrained buildable area at just eight (8) feet in approximate width in 
light of the setback requirements and lot depth.  
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 
standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic 
conditions). 
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Recommendation  
Staff recommends approval of the variance request considering a thorough review and discussion 
among ZBA members of the surrounding impacts, and any other potential options for the applicants 
to redesign the proposed addition to the existing home to be more compliant with the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report. The ZBA then should 
direct Staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Approval Recommendations 
The ZBA should consider the following as a condition of project approval. Any conditions of 
approval should be enacted prior to the issuance of a Land Use Permit. 
 

1. Prior to the issuance of a Land Use Permit, the applicants shall provide an Elevation 
Certificate demonstrating that the floors of the existing dwelling and proposed addition are 
one (1) foot above base flood elevation.  

 
Approval Motion 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-004 at 8491 Baudine Road to permit the 
construction of a 423-square foot addition to the south facade of the existing dwelling. The addition 
will have a 20-foot east year yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1), and a 
25-foot setback from the OHWM of the Rush Lake canal to the east (50-foot setback from the 
OHWM required, Section 7.6.1.fn3). 
 
Variance approval is granted based on the following conditions: the applicant shall show the limits of 
grading on the site plan at the time of Land Use Permit issuance and (INSERT CONDITION FROM 
ABOVE).The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 6.5 of the 
Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting this 
evening and as presented in this staff report. The Board directs Staff to prepare a memorialization of 
the ZBA’s findings for the request.     
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A – Application Materials 
Exhibit B – Site Plan  
Exhibit C – Construction Plans 
Exhibit D – DPW review 
Exhibit E – 2019 ZBA meeting minutes 
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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, March 11, 2020  

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Priebe, Watson, Dolan, Auxier, Rill  

Absent: None 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator and Brittany Stein, zoning coordinator 

 

4. Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the agenda as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. The call 

was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

 

a) ZBA 20-0002 

Owner:  Zalewski Construction Co. 

Location: Vacant on Rush Lake Road, west of 3267 Rush Lake Road 

   Pinckney MI  48169 

Parcel ID: 15-17-302-093 

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 

1,872 square foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out 

basement, an attached 420-square foot garage, and an 80-square foot 

elevated deck on the dwelling’s north façade.  The dwelling will have 

a nine-foot setback from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck 

will have a two-foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot 

setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B).    
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Larry Zalewski, property owner, described the request to construct a home with a nine-foot setback and an 

elevated deck with a two-foot setback. 

 

Amy Steffens, zoning administrator, presented the staff report.  Staff discussed possible wetlands 

mitigation options. 

 

Chairwoman Priebe opened the public hearing. 

 

David Flowers, 3230 Rush Lake Road, raised concerns that his lot, which sits higher than the subject lot, 

would flood if the proposed dwelling were built within 9 feet of the wetlands. 

 

Peggy Pietras, 3253 Rush Lake Road, raised concerns that her lot, raised flooding concerns. 

 

Chairwoman Priebe closed the public hearing. 

 

Member Dolan asked if there were wetlands mitigation measures that could be implemented.  Staff 

indicated that there were several options listed in the staff report.  

 

Member Auxier asked if a grading plan had been submitted.  Applicant indicated a plan had not been 

submitted. 

 

Motioned by Rill, supported by Auxier, to table the request to the April 8, 2020 hearing to 

allow the applicant the opportunity to submit a grading plan.   

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5       Nays:  0     Absent: 0    MOTION CARRIED  

 

 

b) ZBA 20-0003 

Owner:  Leonard and Melissa Morgan 

Location: 2946 Indian Trail Dr. 

  Pinckney MI  48169 

Parcel ID: 15-32-402-015 

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 

1,272 square foot dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second story. 

The dwelling will have a 21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-foot 

front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 2.9-foot east side 

yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 7.9 feet 

(15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4), 

and a 44-foot south rear yard setback from the ordinary high water 

mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, 

Section 7.6.1. fn. 3), and a total lot coverage of 56 percent, 

(Maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 
 

Bruce Donovan, applicant’s agent, described the variance request and explained that there is a platted walkway to the 

east of the subject site that presents an extraordinary circumstance to the subject site because the walkway would not 

be developed for single-family residential uses.  Therefore, a reduced east side yard setback would not be injurious to 

the adjacent property. 
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Leonard Morgan, property owner, explained the request and indicated the current house is not suitable for the 

owner’s needs. 

 

Staff presented the staff report and alternative site plan with a compliant dwelling. 

 

Chairwoman Priebe opened the public hearing.  

 

Chairwoman Priebe closed the public hearing. 

 

Member Dolan raised the possibility that the house could be reduced in size, similar to the plan presented by staff.  

Discussion was held between members, staff, agent, and owner.   

 

Motion by Dolan, supported by Rill, to table the request to the April 8, 2020 hearing to allow the 

owner to submit revised plan that reduced the dwelling size and reduced lot covered to below 50 

percent. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The agent and owner requested that the item be tabled to the April 8, 2020 hearing to allow a revised site plan to be 

submitted. 

 

8. New/Old business  

 

a) Approval of January 8, 2020 ZBA Minutes  

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Rill 

 

To approve the minutes of the January 8, 2020 meeting minutes as written  

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

b) Memorialization of findings for ZBA 19-0019 and 20-0001. 

 

9. Adjournment: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Dolan 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:01 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

___________________________ 

Amy Steffens 

 

The minutes were approved as presented/corrected:________________________ 

 

__________________________ 

Chairperson Priebe 


